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SHRI NARENDRA MOHAN: Although

the question which arose from the discussfon is whether Indian medical colleges are able to take up such research which may help in finding the right medicine of aid what they are doing, the question is we have medical coJleges Where teaching is going down every day. Their standard of teaching is so poor that several medical colleges, if porpcrly looked into, have to be delinked and derecognised.

Unfortunately, the hon. Minister was not there when the Minister of Human Resources Development was referring to this matter, that in India there is a need for private medical colleges. This is beside the point. My point here is whether the hon. Minister is thinking of taking the help of private institutions and private research centres to find out some sort of medicine for helping the patients.

SHRI VAYALAR RAVI: Sir, I do not want to repeat what has already been said. I will be very brief. I do not want to make a lecture also. Keeping in view the importance of nuclear ^medicine, its advances application and being it a new branch, I would like to know from the Minister whether the Government will take steps to expand this facility in different States, at least, to have two or three centres in every State. Will the Government take any intiative in this regard?

SHRI DALIT EZHILMALAI: Sir, I absolutely agree with the hon. Member with regard to taking this advanced technology to other States also. This is the topmost priority on our agenda and we will consider it.
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SHRI DALIT EZHILMALAI: Sir, it is altogether a different question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: All right. Next question.
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SHRI R. MARGABANDU: Sir, the question is not confined to Madhya Pradesh alone; it relates to several other States.

Recently, the paddy procured in Tamil Nadu was kept outside and exposed to rain. As a result, a lot of damage has been caused to paddy. It all happened just for want of adequate depots in Tamil Nadu. I wanted to know from the hon. Minister whether the Government has any proposal to open as many depots as possible which the state needs.

SHRI S.S. BARNALA: Sir, the question was specifically regarding Madhya Pradesh.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Okay, you need not reply.

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: Sir, the hon. Minister, in his statement, has stated that there are 61 nominated issue points, out of which 22 are exclusively meant to supply foodgrains to persons

living below the poverty line. The revamped Public Distribution System has been introduced with targeted groups since 1967.

Then, another development has also taken place. As per the report of the Expert Group, the number of persons

living below the poverty line has increased substantially in terms of pcrccn-. tage. There mu.st have been an increase of 9 per cent. And each fa.nily, living below the poverty line, is entitled to get 10 Kg. rice per month. In view of that, I would like to know frojn the hon.

Minister: (a) whether the issuing centres, as mentioned in his statement, are adequate in number in the context of enhanced number of persons to be covered under the new scheme;

(b) keeping in view the enhancement in the number of persons living below the poverty line, whether the Government is going to reconsider to have more issuing centres. Then, all of us are aware of the fact that Madhya Pradesh is not only one of the largert States from area point of view, but also has the largest concentration of tribal people, who are usually below the poverty line. So, I would like to know whether the Government is going to reconsider the decision of expanding the network, as per the recommendations of the State Government.

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA: Sir, of course, the number of persons living below the poverty line has considerably increased, but we have made adequate arrangements for supply of foodgrains. Particularly, in Madhya Pradesh adequate arrangements had been made for allotment of foodgrains, both rice^

and wheat, but the lifting has been less than allotment, for example, in 1996-97, the allotment was 6,05,000 tonnes, whereas the lifting was only 4,31,000 tonnes; in 1997-98

supply or allotment was 5,70,000 tonnes.-

whereas the liftin was only 3,07,000 tonnes.

So during thv last five years the supply of foodgrains v the State has been much more than t lifting by the State Government.
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SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: Is it because of the unavailability of infrastructure and less issuing centres? That is my point.

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA: There have been no such complaints that i iRlequatc issuing centres arc not being j operated in the State. Whereever more issuing centres are required the State Government can always approach the FCI, and we will try to help them.

�� �0��<",�� ��,�
 �8�;�	 �ह
��, �ह
��9����	 ह
 �� �-�  ��: ���� �%�  ��: ह
 A�
�ह�+ �& g�� >��� ह
 $ह�+ �%�(  Ih'� �ह� ह
, ;��
�ह� ह
, ��g3������ g����$ ह�� �� ������ �+,� $�
�� $���� ��ह	� ह0+ �� �-�  ��: �( �(`� #��9�(B
��  ��	�� #
��� ह� A� ���� ���� A� #�ह0+ ��
>B
��$ �
 ;���B� ��	�� ह
� ���� $
�� �ह� �� �ह�+
��g>������ g����N ह�, �ह�+ �%�(  �ह� ह� ����
��  4 �ह��) �( �ह�+ �ह�	 ;��:��� ह
	� ह
 A� �ह�+
��������) �� �+t�� ���� I�@� ह
, g�� �
#) �

I��$ ��� $�", I��$ �� >B
��$ ह
 $�" 	���
���
 ����	 �( 	���6 � ह
, ����  ��" ��
g����N �( ��	�� #
��� 5
�� #" ह�? �ह
�� ����
 !� �� 	���� 8�# �ह ह
 �� �$	�� ��+# �-�  ��:
����� �� �� ह
, 3�� �	�� �� ;0.	 ��  �� 1S �����
�� �� �� ह
? ���� I#��  !� ह
 �� 6
49 6��|4�:�
�� ��� �w9 ;ह�� ��( ���� �� �� B
B� ��� 4
;��(B ह
� �� �+,� �ह
�� �� $���� ��ह	� ह0+ ��
�;�� ����>`� 3�� �ह	� ह
 A� ���( ;%� 8�#
�0ह) M��� ������ ���� $�	� ह
� ���� �
���� ��
��" �;�� 3�� �;�� ��" ह� 	��� �-�  ��: �(
I��$ �� ;0.	 ��!��	� ��  I����� Ih'� 	�ह ��
ह
 ��� �

�,"�, �	,��� 9�ह �,����
 ��, �� *������
�(�� �
 �	��� ��ह0+#� �� ;2L�� �42>`L�0:�
��>B� $
 ह
 �ह "6.��.�&. 5�� �ह� ���	� 	��
5�� ����� 5
��� �
#) �
 I��$ �ह� ��	� ह
� �ह
>B�B #��9�(B �� �$������� ह
	� ह
� >B�B #��9�(B ��
�$	�� ��+# �	� ह
 �� ह�( �	�� ���� ���ह" �	��
Gह�B ���ह" �ह "6.��.�&. �e��& ��	� ह
 A�
I;�� ? �( ;ह� +�� ��	� ह
 A� �ह�+ �� �6� >B�B
#��9�(B ? ��$ �1ह)�� ���� ह
 �� �ह� ��"�������
"����$ ह� ? ;� >B�B #��9�(B �� �$������� ह
 ��
�ह�+ ;�

�����( 5
�(, �����( 5
��� �ह�+ ;2L��
�42>`L�0:� ��>B� �� ��� ���"+� ह����
�$������� "�43��B �e��& �� ह
� "�43��B �e��&
�-�  ��: �( $�	� �ह� ह
�

�� �0��<",�� ��,�
 ���� ��� ��  ���� �( 8� ;0'� ह

�� 6
49 6��14�:� �� �ह >B4� ���� ह
 �� 4
;��(B ��� ह
	� ह
�

�,"�, �	,��� 9�ह �,����: ���� ���!��
I�# �� ��(�

DR. ARUN KUMAR SARMA: Hon.

Chairman, Sir, the question raised by the previous speaker was regarding the supply of foodgrains to the inaccessible areas. There are many areas in the country which are flood-

prone and which remain cut off during floods and during the rainy season because of the unmotorable roads. Ahd mostly in the hilly areas there is no train facility and always the roads arc disrupted. My experience of the North-East says that there are some parts in Arunachal Pradesh where foodgrains have to be lifted from Assam. One litre of kerosene is sold at Rs. 70. There is no question of other essential items because for seven months, that is, from the month of April to October, the area remain cut off. This is a known fact. Unless and until we fix the responsibility on central Government Departments, as it is thebounden duty of the State' Government to have an effective Public Distribution

System—what is the use of having a Central Ministry? Because, the FCI is already making arrangements of depots and easy supply of foodgrains to the needy people. I would like to know from the hon. Minister precisely what action-plan has been proposed in the Ninth Plan to have FCI depots for easy suply of foodgrains to all those inaccessible areas during rainy season.

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA; 1 can understand the anxiety of the hon. Member, particularly about the inaccessible areas in the North-East. This time, I had made it a point to  make
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arrangements for stocking foodgrains in those areas before the onset of monsoon. But, unfortunately due, to some disruption in the traffic there was some difficulty. But, we have been able to overcome those difficulties also.

In those Stales sufficient stocks of foodgrains have been provided for any emergency like this.

MISS MABEL REBELLO: I am told that last yeart M.P. States Government had demanded in writting to start, additional depots and FCI godowns in M.P. I would like to know from the hon. Minister what happended to that?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA: Sir, I have not seen any such request from the State Government. As I have said, we surely like to help the State Government.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, we shall take up question No. 448.

Lack of Amenities in Mail/Express Trains of NEF Railways

*448. SHRI DIPANKAR

MUKHERJEE: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn to the lack of entitled amenities to the passengers of the mail/ express trains of North East Frontier

Railways;

(b) if so, the nature of complaints and action taken so far;

(c) whether a Member of Parliament has about two months back made specific complaints in this regard highlighting problems in Kamrup Express, Tista-Torsa Express and Kanchcnjcngha Express;

(d) whether investigations were asked for;

and

(e) whether the same has been done; if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI

NITISH KUMAR): (a) to (e) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) Yes, Sir. Passenger feedback and complaints are received regularly by Railways through public grievance machinery set up by Railways. I The complaints regarding passenger amenities are generally in the areas of coach maintenance/cleanliness, non-

availability of water, m'"functioning of lights, fans or air-conditioning plant, catering, non-

availability of bed rolls and improper behaviour of commercial staff. All the complaints are redressed on case by cases basis by the respective Zonal Railway.

(c) Yes, Sir. A complaint was received regarding shortage of bed rolls in AC 2-Tier of Kamrup Express, air conditioning system not working on Tista-Torsa Express, use of old and outdated coaches in North-east Frontier Railway and not alloting new coaches to Northeast Frontier Railway and Eastern Railway, as well as for non-availability of Pantry car.

(d) Yes, Sir.

(e) Yes, Sir. Investigations have been carried out and requisite corrective measures have been initiated.
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Dr. Dutta had mentioned. It is very important. These are very small, entitled amenities, and as to how the trains should move. Before we introduce new trains, we must strengthen the existing service. This was the query I formulated I am happy to note that the Railw;
Minister has accepted that these are t problems. About the complaints there no doubt or ambiguity. All the trai which I have named in this question having these problems. Sir, When I r to    Parliament    and
when    all

